PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ketch-lt Company	09/29/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Toy Investments, Inc. dba Toysmith
Street Address:	3101 West Valley Hwy E
City:	Sumner
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98390

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6368241
Patent Number:	6685582
Patent Number:	6971963
Patent Number:	7364518
Patent Number:	6604978
Application Number:	12107012

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (253)863-0896 Phone: 2538630886

Email: trademark@toysmith.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Correspondent Name: Toy Investments, Inc. dba Toysmith

Address Line 1: 3101 West Valley Hwy E Sumner, WASHINGTON 98390 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John Schindler

Total Attachments: 2

source=IP Assignments (Ketch-It to Toysmith)#page1.tif source=IP Assignments (Ketch-It to Toysmith)#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 027041 FRAME: 0993

501686884

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARKS

Whereas, I, James Abel, President of Ketch-It Co, a Washington corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), did obtain a United States Patent. Patent Nos. US Patent # 6,368,241 Issued Apr. 9, 2002; US Patent # 6,685,582 Issued Feb. 3, 2004; US Patent # 6,971,963 Issued Dec 6, 2005; US Patent # 7,364,518 Issued Apr. 29, 2008; US Patent # 6,604,978 Issued Aug. 12, 2003; US Patent Application # 12107012; Reg No. 2,101,199 Registered Sep. 30, 1997; Reg, No. 3,212,498 Registered Feb. 27, 2007; (copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as though fully set forth) (hereafter "the Patents"); and

Whereas, I am now the sole owner of the Patents, and,

Whereas, I hereby revoke any and all assignments previously recorded with the United State Patent and Trademark Office. (USPTO); and,

Whereas Toy Investments inc., DBA Toysmith hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 3101 West Valley Highway East, Sumner WA 98390, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee is successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any possessions and in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, in and to said Patents and/or patents that may be granted therefrom, and any divisions, continuations, reissues or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee and its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue an Letter Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patents when granted, to said Assignee.

The Assignor herby further covenants and agrees that, at the request and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but without demanding further consideration therefore, the Assignor will (1) assist in the prosecution of all applications for Letters Patent as herein described and any other applications for Letters Patent that

PATENT REEL: 027041 FRAME: 0994 may be made; (2) communicate any and all facts known to him respecting said patents and patent applications; (3) testify in any legal proceeding involving said patents and patent applications; (4) execute and acknowledge all lawful papers and legal instruments;(5) execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and reexamination applications; (6) make all rightful oaths; and (7) generally do any and every lawful act deemed necessary to aid and cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in perfecting and maintaining the entire interest conveyed herein and in obtaining and enforcing proper patent or industrial property protection for the subject matter of said patents and patent applications in any country, particularly in cases of opposition, interference and litigation;

Executed this	29	day of	Sep	£. ,2010).
at Stokane	, WH	·			- 1
•				luis	allul
				James Abel	

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

County of Apoleane

State Of Washington)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that James Abel is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated this 29 th day of Sept, 2010.	gramman and an amperimental control of the control
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, Residing at Apoleanu Printed Name: Tucker F Santicei My Commission Expires: 11-B-2011	TUCKER F SANTUCC! STATE OF WASHINGTON NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-08-2011

PATENT REEL: 027041 FRAME: 0995

RECORDED: 10/11/2011